MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

health matters. The superintendent shall have general superintendence of the hospital and grounds under the direction of the department, and shall receive all patients in need of special care and treatment, legally sent to the hospital, that the accommodations permit, subject to the regulations of the department.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 34, § 2151, repealed and replaced. Section 2151 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 237 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2151. Purposes

Pineland Hospital and Training Center, heretofore established at New Gloucester in the County of Cumberland, shall be maintained for the training, education, treatment and care of persons who are mentally retarded and of persons who are between the ages of 6 and 16, except as provided in section 2155, who are mentally ill.

The head of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center shall be called the superintendent. The commissioner shall, with the advice and consent of the Advisory Committee on Mental Health, appoint, and set the salary for the Superintendent of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center. The appointment shall be for a term of 4 years and until his successor is appointed and qualified, or during the pleasure of the commissioner and the Advisory Committee on Mental Health. The superintendent shall be a qualified psychiatrist, a qualified pediatrician, a qualified hospital administrator, a licensed psychologist, or a person with a master's degree in social work, public administration or public health. In making the appointment, the commissioner and the advisory committee shall give due consideration to the appointee's qualifications and experience in health matters. The superintendent shall be responsible for the training, education, treatment and care of all persons received into the Pineland Hospital and Training Center. He shall be responsible for the release of all such persons, except those placed in the Pineland Hospital and Training Center under Title 15, sections 101 or 103. He shall have direct supervision, management and control of the grounds, buildings and property and officers and employees of the Pineland Hospital and Training Center, subject to the approval of the department.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 351

AN ACT Relating to Powers of Liquor Inspectors Concerning Disorderly Conduct.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 55, sub-§ 14, amended. The 4th sentence of subsection 14 of section 55 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 18-A of chapter 425 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Their power and duties shall include the duty to inquire into and arrest for violations of any of the provisions of this Title, to arrest for violations of Title 17, chapter 69, and Title 17, section 3953, to arrest for violations of Title 29, section 2182, to arrest for impersonation of or interference with liquor inspectors, and to arrest for disturbances of the peace in the pursuance of their duties relating to liquor under this Title and to serve all processes necessary for and pertaining to enforcement of any of the provisions of this Title.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 352

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Logs and Lumber.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 3651, amended. Section 3651 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 3651. Surveyors of lumber and other forest products

Every town, at its annual meeting, shall may elect one or more surveyors of the following, but not limited to, logs, millwood, pulpwood, posts, poles, piling as well as boards, plank, timber and joist, and one or more surveyors of, joists, shingles, clapboards, staves and hoops. Every town containing a port of delivery whence staves and hoops are usually exported shall elect 2 or more viewers and cullers of staves and hoops. The municipal officers of a town may, if they deem it necessary, appoint not exceeding 7 surveyors of logs. If such election is not made, the municipal officers, on request, shall appoint one or more surveyors of the above products as the need arises. In the unorganized townships of the State, the Consumer Protection Division of the Maine Department of Agriculture shall perform the duties of surveyors described in this chapter.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 3658, repealed and replaced. Section 3658 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3658. Manufactured lumber—no sale until vendors' sales slip prepared

No person shall deliver for sale, or ship, or attempt to ship any boards, plank, manufactured timber, joists, shingles, clapboards, staves or hoops until a vendors' sales slip has been prepared by the seller specifying the quality and quantity thereof.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 3659, repealed and replaced. Section 3659 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: